

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 3408 OF 2019

Manjusha M. Mate And Ors .....PETITIONER

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra Thru Secretary, Law...RESPONDENT  
And Judiciary Dept. And Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 12140 OF 2019

Shri. Sunil Sahebrao Kadekar And Ors .....PETITIONER

V/S

The Principal Judge, City Civil And Sessions ....RESPONDENT  
Court, Mumbai And Ors

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 12372 OF 2015

Maharashtra Rajya Nyayalayin Karmachari .....PETITIONER

Mahasangh Through General Secretary Shri  
Wadikar

V/S

The Registrar General And Ors .....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 9597 OF 2015

Mr. Dipak Laxman Shinde And Ors. ....PETITIONER

V/S

State Government Of Maharashtra And Ors. ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6653 OF 2025  
In  
Writ Petition 3408 OF 2019

Shilpa S Pandit .....PETITIONER

V/S

The State Of Maharashtra Thru Secretary, Law...RESPONDENT  
And Judiciary Dept. And Ors

Dr.Uday Wanjikar a/w Sakshi Inamdar for Petitioner Wp.  
3408/2019

Adv. Sanjay Kulkarni for Respondent in WP 12140/2019 & OS  
wp 3404/2022

Adv. S.R. Nargolkar for Respondent-1 in wp/12372/20215  
Advocate for Respondent no.3 in wp/9597/2015

Akshay J. Kandarkar i/b Rajesh S. Datar Respondent no.1&2 in  
wp 12140/2019

Shri N.C. Walimbe Addl. GP a/w Shri. K.S. Thorat 'B' Panel  
WP 3408/2019 with IA 6653/2025 Wp 9597/2015

Aumkar Joshi Respondent nos. 2 & 3

**CORAM :** HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE M. S. KARNIK &  
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE S. M. MODAK, JJ

**DATE :** 6th January, 2026

**P.C. :**

At the request of learned counsel for the Petitioner , stand over  
to 17/02/2026 .

( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )